
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 19th September, 2023 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Kaur  

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Housing – Councillor Fielker 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Change – Councillor 
Letts 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning – Councillor 
Winning 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure– 
Councillor Kataria  
Cabinet Member for Safer City – Councillor Renyard 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal, Governance & HR 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive
[...]
. 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 15th August, 2023, attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE  (Pages 5 - 24) 

 
 To note the report of the Director of Corporate Services.  At its meeting in July 2023 

Cabinet requested that a short monthly monitoring statement be brought forward to 
compliment the more detailed quarterly monitoring reports. This is the first of those 
reports. providing a summary of the financial position of the Council as at the end of 
August 2023. 
 

9   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 



 

 

Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendix to 
the following Item 
 
Appendix 5 is not for publication by virtue of category 1 paragraph 10.4 of the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules as set out in the Council’s Constitution. The 
information is exempt from publication because it relates to employee related matters 
which are not in the public interest to disclose.   
 

10   HOLCROFT HOUSE OPTIONS  (Pages 25 - 134) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing outlining 
options on Holcroft House.  
 

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendix to 
the following Item. 
 
Appendix 1 is not for publication by virtue of categories 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 paragraph 10.4 
of the Access to Information Procedure Rules as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
The information is exempt from publication because it relates to the financial and 
business affairs of both the Council and specified third parties and is commercially 
sensitive. It is not in the public interest to disclose this financial information as it directly 
relates to a current contract. Additionally, it refers to legal advice and employee related 
matters. 
 

12   REFOCUSING MENTAL HEALTH SOCIAL WORK*    (Pages 135 - 202) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing seeking 
approval to disaggregate the S75 Mental Health service from Southern Health 
Foundation Trust.  
 

Monday, 11 September 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



 

 

- 6 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 AUGUST 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kaur - Leader 

Councillor Fielker - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and 
Housing 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure 

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

 
Apologies: Councillors Letts and Renyard 

 
 

6. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved the following appointments: 
 
Southern Port Welfare Committee – Councillor Rayment 
Southampton Solent University Board of Governors - Councillor Winning 
Joint Pension Fund Panel – Councillor Letts to replace Councillor Leggett 
Safe City Partnership Board - Councillor Renyard to replace Councillor Kataria 
Port Health Consultative Board – Councillor Renyard to replace Councillor Leggett 
Project Integra Strategic Board – Councillor Keogh to replace Councillor Leggett 
 
 

7. CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 
JUNE 2023  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37867) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following, to: 
 

(i) Note the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £308.84M 
as detailed in paragraph 3. 

(ii) Note the HRA Capital Programme is £255.70M as detailed in paragraph 3. 
(iii) Approve the addition and spend of £0.68M to the Children & Learning 

programme in 2024/25, as detailed in paragraph 7 and Appendix 1. 
(iv) Approve the addition and spend of £1.58M to the Place programme in 

2023/24, as detailed in paragraphs 8 to 10 and Appendix 1. 
(v) Accept the Local Authority Housing Fund grant of £1.713m from DLUHC, 

receivable in two tranches in March and September, as detailed in paragraph 
11. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 7 - 
 

(vi) Approve the addition and spend of £1.71M to the HRA programme in 
2023/24, as detailed in paragraph 11 and Appendix 1. 

(vii) Approve slippage of £4.51M within the General Fund programme, as detailed 
in paragraphs 12 to 14 and Appendix 3. 

(viii) Note that the overall forecast position for 2023/24 at quarter 1 is £176.52M, 
resulting in a potential underspend of £1.18M, as detailed in paragraphs 15 to 
17 and Appendix 2. 

(ix) Note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2027/28 based on 
the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject 
to change; most notably regarding the value and timing of anticipated capital 
receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government grants to 
be received. It is also important to note that in times of rising interest rates, 
inflationary pressures and future budget shortfalls the capital programme 
needs to be kept under review. 

 
8. REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 

JUNE 2023  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37865)  
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following, to: 
 
General Revenue Fund 
 

(i) Note the forecast outturn position is a £20.91M deficit, after taking account of 
£9.08M agreed in-year cost control measures, as outlined in paragraphs 3 to 
8.   

(ii) Note the performance in delivering agreed savings plans and in-year cost 
control measures for 2023/24 as detailed in paragraph 9. 

(iii) Note the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 10 to 14. 

(iv) Note the performance against prudential indicators in paragraph 15. 
(v) Note the forecast year end position for reserves and balances as detailed in 

paragraphs 16 to 18. 
(vi) Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 19. 
(vii) Note the performance indicators detailed in paragraphs 25 and 26. 
(viii) Note the forecast outturn position outlined in the Collection Fund Statement 

detailed in paragraphs 30 to 36. 
(ix) Agree the draft action plan attached at Appendix 9.  

 
Housing Revenue Account 
 

(x) Note the forecast outturn position is a surplus of £0.58M as outlined in 
paragraphs 27 and 28. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

- 8 - 
 

9. VEHICLE REMOVALS POLICY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37709)  
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
 

1. FIELD_TITLE  

 

FIELD_SUMMARY 
 

(i) To adopt the Vehicle Removals Policy 2023. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Growth following consultation 

with the Director Legal, Governance and HR to do anything necessary to 
implement the contents of the Vehicle Removals Policy 2023 including but 
not limited to entering into contracts for the removal of vehicles and 
amending Traffic and other Orders as required. 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE FOR THE PERIOD 
TO THE END OF AUGUST 2023 

DATE OF DECISION: 19 SEPTEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & CHANGE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director Title: Executive Director Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title: Head of Financial Planning & Management 

 Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4153 

 E-mail: Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At its meeting in July 2023 Cabinet requested that a short monthly monitoring 
statement be brought forward to compliment the more detailed quarterly monitoring 
reports. This is the first of those reports. providing a summary of the financial position 
of the council as at the end of August 2023.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Cabinet is recommended to: 

 i)  Note the latest forecast financial position as set out in Appendix 1.   

 ii)  Accept the award of £1.084M Brownfield Land Release Fund capital grant 
as set out in paragraph 4. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management of 
the council’s resources. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not to provide a monthly update on the council’s financial position. This is not 
considered an appropriate course of action. 

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

3.  At its meeting in
[...]
n of the works was originally proposed in order for residents to stay in place.  
However, due to the impact of the disruption on residents of the associated works, it is 
recommended that it is in the best interests of the residents to be relocated to 
alternative accommodation and the property closed as a care home.  This will be a 
carefully managed, permanent move due to the health risks associated with moving 
people with dementia. 

 

Our aim is to minimise the disruption for our residents as much as possible by 
relocating them once into a fit for purpose and safe home.  Ongoing building 
management and a decision on the future of the site will then be considered by the  
Council in due course.   

 

The Hampshire Fire and Rescue (HFRS) is aware there is a pending decision on the 
future of the building and have confirmed the building shows adequate safety at this 
current time but only with the reduced number of residents.  Notwithstanding this, 
officers have also reviewed the further suggested improvements put forward by HFRS 
and implemented where possible.  The fire safety work will need to be undertaken if Page 25

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Claire.edgar@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Vernon.nosal@southampton.gov.uk


the building is to stay open longer term. 
 
Additionally, the physical environment at Holcroft House falls below the current 
standards required by Care Standards Act 2000 of modern care homes and this 
impacts on the dignity of residents. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To relocate residents to alternative permanent accommodation that 
is compliant with fire safety requirements and to close Holcroft 
House as a care home. 

 

 (ii) Subject to the approval of (i) above, to delegate authority to the 
Executive Director Wellbeing & Housing, following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing, to take all 
further and consequential actions to implement the 
recommendation. 

 (iii) To note that a further report on the future of the property will be 
brought to Cabinet in due course. 

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Holcroft House requires significant building works to make it compliant in 
respect of the Fire Safety requirements, as well works to remove and replace 
the asbestos containing ceilings. 

2. The fire safety work was initially planned to take place over a 78-week period 
with residents moving rooms as sections of the building were worked on. 

3. The vulnerable nature of the residents presents a risk of delays to the work, 
and therefore significant disruption to residents, if the residents remain in the 
building.  For example, if a resident’s health deteriorates and they require end 
of life care work would need to be paused. 

4 The Council has a duty of care for the residents.  There are known risks with 
moving people with dementia whether that is within their living environment 
or outside of it.  Moving residents once, under carefully managed 
circumstances, is the least impactful to them (Appendix 1).  Residing through 
78+ weeks of building works, relocating within the building to allow the 
phased work, the coming and going of strangers and noise will carry the 
greatest impact and is not a viable or practical option. There is also the risk 
that additional issues could be discovered, once the work commences, that 
could impact on the phased approach. 

5. Holcroft House is a dated building that falls below the Care Standards Act 
2000 recommended standards which include facilities such as ensuites and a 
minimum of 10m2 floor space to be provided. The costs would be in excess of 
£4.5m and would require residents to relocate to alternative premises during 
the period of works. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

6 Residents to remain in the building and relocate in phases during building 
works to suit the programming of the work. 

Page 26



 
This is not recommended as residents cannot reasonably be exposed to 
this level of risk ba
[...]
in relation to asbestos bringing the current 
estimations to over £1m, with potential for that to increase. 
 
The Fire Service are aware there is a pending decision on the future of the 
building and have agreed the building is safe in the short term but will need 
addressing if the building is to stay open.  
 
There are currently a number of homes that are CQC registered with 
dementia care within the city which have a number of vacancies as of May 
2023. 
 

Equality and Safety Impact Assessment 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 3



 

Page 2 of 8 

 

Planning for the proposed home closure will take into account the assessed 

needs of every individual resident of the home and how these can best be 

met in the future.  The assessments will be conducted in partnership with 

other professionals and agencies to minimise impact, particularly with 

regards to their health and well-being.  The review process will identify 

suitable placements to meet the needs of the resident, and this will be equal 

to the standard of Holcroft House.  

The proposed closure will be carefully managed and will include an 
individual transition plan for all residents. Care staff will be supported 
throughout to ensure a safe and excellent quality of care is provided 
throughout the closure process. 
 

 

Summary of Impact and Issues 

 
Due to the fire safety and subsequent asbestos works that would be 
required at Holcroft House (over 18 months) there would be a need to 
relocate residents multiple times.  By relocating the residents once, this will 
reduce the impact of additional moves which can be detrimental to their 
health. 
 
The proposal is therefore, to close Holcroft House and support residents in 

relocating to alternative accommodation.   

 

Each resident’s care and support needs and financial assessment will be 
reviewed on an individual basis. 
 
The proposed closure of the current provision has the potential to affect 
services provided to adults with care an
[...]
ly used whenever they are needed. 

Suggested 
Action 

Ensure that all fire doors are properly tested and maintained.  

Reason The Fire risk assessment identified defects of various fire doors that had 
not been properly tested and maintained. This means that they could fail 
without warning or at the moment they are needed most and that people 
would be at risk in case of fire.  

 
 

  Item Number 5 

Outcome This work is necessary to reduce the risk of the spread of fire. 

Suggested 
Action 

Ensure that 30 minute fire resistance is provided in the following 
locations so that fire and smoke cannot pass: 

Sub-compartment walls that should extend into the roof space. 

Reason 
The fire resistance of sub-compartment walls into the roof space may 
not be providing sufficient protection in case of fire and would affect 
people before they could escape.   

  

  
 
 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  Cabinet 

SUBJECT: REFOCUSING MENTAL HEALTH SOCIAL WORK 

DATE OF DECISION: 19TH SEPTEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR FIELKER 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULTS, HEALTH AND 
LEISURE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS  

Author  Title   Service Lead for Mental Health/AMHPs  

  Name    Gary Spencer-Humphrey   Tel:   023 8083 3609  

  E-mail   Gary.spencer-humphrey@southampton.gov.uk   

Author  Title   Project Manager   

  Name    Charlotte Webster   

Executive Director  Title   Executive Director of Wellbeing and Housing  

  Name    Claire Edgar  Tel:   023 8083 3045  

  E-mail   Claire.edgar@southampton.gov.uk   

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 1 is not for publication by virtue of categories 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 paragraph 10.4 
of the Access to Information Procedure Rules as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
The information is exempt from publication because it relates to the financial and 
business affairs of both the Council and specified third parties and is commercially 
sensitive. It is not in the public interest to disclose this financial information as it directly 
relates to a current contract. Additionally, it refers to legal advice and employee related 
matters. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

To consider the disaggregation of the current section 75 NHS Act 2006 agreement in 
place between Southampton City Council (SCC) and Southern Health NHS Foundation 
Trust (SHFT) in respect of the health and care integrated model of care provided in the 
city for our residents and transfer all social work functions to the Local Authority.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) 

 

To end the current section 75 arrangement between the Council and 
Southern Health Foundation Trust (SHFT) on 31/03/2024 

 
(ii) 

Authorise the Director of Governance, Legal and HR and Executive 
Director of Wellbeing and Housing to take all actions needed, 
including any employment matters, to give effect to this resolution.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The current section 75 NHS Act 2006 arrangement no longer provides the 
best value for the residents of Southampton in terms of maximising the social 
care and social work offer across young adults (aged 14+) adults (aged 18+) 
and families living with mental health needs in the city.  If agreed this would 
bring an end to the integrated secondment arrangements in place with the 
Council and SHFT adult mental health.  Council employees will return to adult Page 121

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Gary.spencer-humphrey@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.edgar@southampton.gov.uk


social care in a newly formed Mental Health and Wellbeing Hub to focus our 
duties on our core statutory responsibilities, whilst working in collaboration 
with SHFT, but not in an integrated service. 

2. A subsequent underuse of early intervention, preventative and community-
based resources that has resulted in overreliance on high-cost placements, 
commissioned care package, supported living or 1:1 care.   

3. All mental health teams are presently in the bottom of the low performing 
teams across all a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 9 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kaur - Leader 

Councillor Fielker - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and 
Housing 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 

Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Communities and Change 

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

 
Apologies: Councillor Renyard 

 
 

10. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved Councillor Quadir to replace Councillor Rayment as King Edwards 
School representative for the remainder of this Municipal year.   
 

11. FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37989) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To note the latest forecast financial position as set out in Appendix 
1; and  

(ii) To accept the award of £1.084M Brownfield Land Release Fund 
capital grant as set out in paragraph 4. 

 
12. HOLCROFT HOUSE OPTIONS  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37963) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing, 
having taken into account the recommendations received from Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee at the meeting held on 14th September 2023 (detailed below) 
and having received representations from Hayley Garner, Unite Branch Secretary, 
Chris Hodgson and Lisa Stead representatives of Holcroft residents and their families 
and a written statement from Tim Forester-Morgan, Dementia Specialist:  
 
Recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  



 

 

- 10 - 
 

 
i) That, for the Cabinet meeting on 19 September, clarity is provided around the 

specific works that have been identified as being required that have 
necessitated the increase in both the costs of the project and the timescales 
involved. 

ii) That the questions raised by Unite relating to Holcroft House are circulated to 
the Committee.  

iii) That the Committee are provided with written clarification with regards to the 
suggestion that resources may have been transferred from the Holcroft 
House budget to support the maintenance of the Glen Lee building. 

iv) That the Committee are provided with an audit trail of the decision made by 
the Cabinet Member to halt the fire safety remediation works in January 
2023.  The audit trail should include the forum for the decision, and how the 
decision was made.   

 
Cabinet accepted and agreed action on all the recommendations from Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee listed above.   
 
Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To relocate residents to alternative permanent accommodation that is 

compliant with fire safety requirements and to close Holcroft House as a care 
home. 

(ii) Subject to the approval of (i) above, to delegate authority to the Executive 
Director Wellbeing & Housing, following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Adults, Health and Housing, to take all further and consequential 
actions to implement the recommendation. 

(iii) To note that a further report on the future of the property will be brought to 
Cabinet in due course. 

 
 

13. REFOCUSING MENTAL HEALTH SOCIAL WORK*  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37987) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and 
Housing, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To end the current section 75 arrangement between the Council and 

Southern Health Foundation Trust (SHFT) on 31 March, 2024; and  
(ii) To authorise the Director of Governance, Legal and HR and Executive 

Director of Wellbeing and Housing to take all actions needed, including any 
employment matters, to give effect to this resolution. 

 
 


